
Page 1 of 4

Notice of Meeting                            
Orbis Joint Committee  

Date & time Place Contact
Friday, 6 July 2018 
at 2.00 pm

Brighton & Hove City 
Council, Hove Town 
Hall, Norton Road, 
Hove, BN3 3BQ

Mark Wall
Room 167, Hove Town Hall
Tel: 01273 291006

Mark.wall@brighton-
hove.gov.uk

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN, 
Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
democraticservices@surreycc.gov.uk. Alternatively you can contact 
Member and Democratic Services@ East Sussex County Council by 
calling 01273 481935 or by emailing 
democratic.services@eastsussex.gov.uk
This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Mark Wall on 01273 
291 006.

Members of the Committee

Mrs Helyn Clack (Cabinet Lead Member for Corporate Support) (Co-Chairman), Councillor David 
Elkin (Lead Member for Resources and Deputy Leader, East Sussex County Council) (Co-

Chairman), Ms Denise Turner-Stewart (Cabinet Member for Communities), Bob Standley (East 
Sussex County Council), Andrew Wealls (Brighton & Hove City Council) and Cllr Leslie Hamilton 

(Brighton and Hove City Council)



Page 2 of 4

AGENDA

1 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS

(a) Apologies for Absence: 

To receive apologies for absence where Councillors are unable to 
attend a meeting.

(b)   Declarations of Interest:

(a)   Disclosable pecuniary interests;
(b)   Any other interests required to be registered under 
the  local code;
(c)   Any other general interest as a result of which a decision 
on the matter  might  reasonably  be  regarded  as  affecting  
you  or  a partner more than a majority of other people or 
businesses in the ward/s affected by the decision.

In each case, you need to declare
(i)    the item on the agenda the interest relates to;
(ii)    the nature of the interest; and
(iii)   whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some  
other interest.

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee 
lawyer or administrator preferably before the meeting.

(c)   Exclusion of Press and Public:

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, the press and 
public should be excluded from the meeting when any of the 
following items are under consideration.

NOTE: Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda 
states in its heading the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from 
disclosure and  therefore  not available to the public.

A list and description of the exempt categories is available 
for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls.

2 MINUTES

To consider the minutes of the meeting held on the 12 April 2018.

(Pages 5 
- 12)

3 2017/18 BUDGET OUTTURN

To inform the Joint Committee of the 2017/18 Orbis Outturn and to seek 
approval of transfers to and from the Orbis operating budget.

(Pages 
13 - 20)



Page 3 of 4

4 PROPERTY SERVICE UPDATE

This report provides an update of the progresses made to-date and an 
outline of the key outcomes expected for the Financial year 2018/19.

(Pages 
21 - 36)

5 ORBIS PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK

To provide an update to the Joint Committee on the development of the 
Orbis Performance Framework.

(Pages 
37 - 42)

6 CONSISTENCY OF SERVICE DELIVERY

To ensure the Joint Committee is informed on progress being made in the 
integration and transformation of service delivery within the partnership.

(Pages 
43 - 62)

7 SURREY COMMERCIAL SERVICES TRANSFER

This report is to ensure that the Joint Committee continues to be informed 
on developments within the partnership.

(Pages 
63 - 66)

8 ORBIS REVIEWS

A number of reviews will be taking place throughout May to September 
2018.  This report is to ensure that the Joint Committee continues to be 
informed on developments within the partnership.

(Pages 
67 - 70)

9 ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

For Members to consider and comment on the Committee’s Forward Plan.

(Pages 
71 - 74)

Geoff Raw                    Philip Baker        Joanna Killian
Chief Executive          Assistant Chief Executive        Chief Executive
Brighton & Hove City Council      East Sussex County Council        Surrey County Council

Published: Thursday, 28 June 2018

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must
leave the building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest
exit by council staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts;

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings;

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move some distance away and await further instructions; and

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so.



Page 4 of 4

ACCESS NOTICE

The lift cannot be used in an emergency. Evac Chairs are available for self-transfer and
you are requested to inform Reception prior to going up to the Public Gallery. For your
own safety please do not go beyond the Ground Floor if you are unable to use the
stairs.
Please inform staff on Reception of this affects you so that you can be directed to the
Council Chamber where you can watch the meeting or if you need to take part in the
proceedings e.g. because you have submitted a public question.

Thank you for your co-operation



 

Page 1 of 8 

MINUTES of the meeting of the ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE held at 2.00 pm 
on 12 April 2018 at Members Conference Room, County Hall, Penrhyn Road, 
Kingston upon Thames, Surrey, KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Friday, 6 July 2018. 
 
(* present) 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Councillor David Elkin (Co-Chairman) 

* Mr Tim Oliver (Co-Chairman) 
* Ms Denise Turner-Stewart 
* Bob Standley 
* Andrew Wealls 
* Cllr Leslie Hamilton 
 

In attendance 
 
Sheila Little, Director of Finance, Orbis and Surrey County Council 
Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer, East Sussex County Council 
David Kuenssberg, Executive Director of Finance and Resources, Brighton & 
Hove City Council 
Adrian Stockbridge, Head of Performance, Strategy and Change, Orbis 
Louise Lawson, Senior Principal Accountant, Surrey County Council 
Brian Smith, Head of Business Operations (South), Orbis 
 
 

10/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 
 
There were no apologies of absence. 
 

11/18 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 19 JANUARY 2018  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2018 were agreed as a true 
record of the meeting. 
 

12/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13/18 PROCEDURAL MATTERS  [Item 4] 
 

a MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  [Item 4a] 
 
There were no Member questions. 
 

b PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 4b] 
 
There were no public questions. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Item 2



 

Page 2 of 8 

14/18 FEBRUARY BUDGET MONITORING  [Item 5] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Sheila Little, Director of Finance, Orbis and Surrey County Council 
Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer, East Sussex County Council 
David Kuenssberg, Executive Director of Finance and Resources, Brighton & 
Hove City Council 
Louise Lawson, Senior Principal Accountant, Surrey County Council 
Adrian Stockbridge, Head of Strategy, Performance and Change, Orbis 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Officers set out the forecast £2.4m underspend of Orbis operating 
budget at year end. 

2. The Committee noted that the forecast underspend was made up of 
£1.1m of 2018/19 savings having been delivered earlier than 
anticipated; and the remaining £1.3m was predominantly delivered 
through the holding of v
[...]
ad of Strategy, Performance and Change, Orbis. 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Officers introduced the report, highlighting that the inclusion of Brighton 
& Hove City Council into the Joint Operating Budget took the budget to 
£66m. 

2. Members noted the proposed contributions of each authority was likely 
to be: BHCC 21%, ESCC 24%, SCC 55%. 

3. Members noted that the risk ratings attached to various savings in the 
report were coded as either green or amber.  Officers explained that 
green meant that the savings were on track to be delivered and there 
was confidence that these were achievable; whilst amber meant there 
were some barriers to delivery that needed to be overcome before the 
savings would be delivered. 

4. Members questioned what the savings related to.  It was explained that 
as most of the Joint Operating Budget is staffing costs, the savings are 
all as a result of reduction of headcount. 

5. The Orbis Director of Finance explained that within Finance, the green 
saving was related to the delivery of centres of expertise to streamline 
service delivery.  The amber saving was related to the front facing 
service elements which would need more engagement before changes 
could be implemented. 

6. Members questioned how the savings were proportioned, and officers 
explained that savings are proportionate to costs, in line with the 
agreed contribution ratios. 

7. Officers explained that there were different processes across the three 
partner authorities which needed to be reviewed to ensure consistency.  
An example of this was staff monitoring.  The Orbis Director of Finance 
explained that in SCC, this is currently done quarterly, whereas in 
ESCC, this has been reviewed monthly.  It was confirmed that a risk 
based approach was to be taken across all three authorities to allow 
consistency and Members noted that this would have some effect on 
the savings being made. 

8. Members enquired about the management non-staff cos
[...]
date to the next Joint Committee meeting 
under the ‘service update’ item.  Members agreed that this would be 
useful. 

 
RESOLVED: 
The Joint Committee agreed the recommended level of 2018/19 contributions 
to the Orbis Joint Operating Budget for approval by ESCC and SCC Cabinets 
and BHCC. 
 

16/18 STAFF SURVEY  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Sheila Little, Director of Finance, Orbis and Surrey County Council 
David Kuenssberg, Executive Director of Finance and Resources, Brighton & 
Hove City Council 
Adrian Stockbridge, Head of Strategy, Performance and Change, Orbis 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Officers introduced the report by explaining that Orbis staff had 
participated in the Surrey Best Companies staff survey, with a 
response rate of 64%.  

2. Members noted that the pattern of scores mirrored the overall Surrey 
results, with ‘My Team’ and ‘My Manager’ amongst the highest scoring 
areas; and ‘Fair Deal’, ‘Leadership’ and ‘Giving Something Back’ 
amongst the lowest scoring areas. 

3. Members noted that there had been some confusion within the 
‘Leadership’ category as the survey cited the leader to be David 
McNulty, former Chief Executive of SCC.  This was because the survey 

Page 8



 

Page 5 of 8 

was commissioned by Surrey and therefore written as though it was 
sovereign specific.  It was acknowledged that this would have had 
some impact on the ‘Leadership’ scores across the Partnership. 

4. Members were informed that some measures had been identified 
following analysis of the survey results.  These included increasing 
visibility of management and creating action groups with staff to 
discuss issues and gain feedback on set areas.  An example of this 
was an upcoming session on ‘Giving Something Back’, to discuss 
volunteering and whether the Orbis Partnership was doing enough to 
support communities. 

5. Members noted that ‘Fair Deal’ scores had decreased across all three 
partners, but scored the lowest within BHCC.  An officer explained that 
the Director of Best Companies had talked about the potential to 
change the perception of pay through the inclusion of benefits and their 
value as part of the overall pay package.   

6. Members were informed that given the restructures that had taken 
place across the Orbis Partnership, a backwards trend in some areas 
of the survey was expected.  It was highlighted, however, that within 
‘My Team’ and ‘My Manager’ scores improved, which was a positive 
result as managers had put a lot of effort into leading through change.  

7. Officers explained that the survey was the last one of a three year 
contract with Best Companies and that the tool for future surveys had 
not yet been decided. 

8. Members suggested that the annex to the report was quite 
complicated. It was suggested that a focus on three or four key metrics 
would simplify things; and that it would be useful for a summary of 
actions being taken and next steps to come to a future meeting for the 
Committee to review.  

 
RESOLVED: 
The Joint Committee noted the report and the approach being taken at an 
Orbis wide and a service specific level. 
 

17/18 BUSINESS OPERATIONS SERVICE UPDATE  [Item 8] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Brian Smith, Head of Business Operations (South) 
Adrian Stockbridge, Head of Strategy, Performance and Change, Orbis 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The officer introduced the report and explained that the journey 
towards service integration for the SCC and ESCC service had been 
impacted by the addition of BHCC to the Orbis Partnership.  The staff 
headcount doubled from 250 to 500 as a result of BHCC joining. 

2. Members were informed that the initial task undertaken was a review of 
the management structure, with some reorganisation to realise 
savings. 

3. The officer explained that the next steps of integration were underway, 
with some role deletions to reduce duplication; and the bringing 
together of staff onto one or two sites instead of across all three. 

Page 9



 

Page 6 of 8 

4. There was some discussion about the introduction of robotics to 
remove the need for repetitive processes to be carried out by staff, 
enabling them to focus on more value-added tasks.  

5. Members noted that a process relating to the administration of a 
teacher pension which would typically take a full time equivalent two 
days to complete could be done in 15 minutes with the introduction of 
robotic processing. 

6. Members enquired about the cost of the robotics.  Officers explained 
that sometimes robots would be bought in for a specific purpose.  This 
was exemplified in that a pensions backlog was cleared by a robot 
brought in for £3000 for a three month period.  It was added however, 
that buying was not the only option as some of the robotic coding had 
so far been carried out in house by existing staff.  It was currently 
considered to be sustainable using in house talent, however future 
procurement of robots was possible, subject to the submission of a 
valid business case. 

7. Officers explained that there was no budget for robotics, however any 
initial outlay would be gained back through the efficiencies it delivered.   

 
RESOLVED: 
Members noted the service update. 
 

18/18 EY- MARKET INSIGHT UPDATE  [Item 9] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Adrian Stockbridge, Head of Strategy, Performance and Change, Orbis 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Members were informed that the report had been delayed and 
therefore would be circulated electronically upon receipt. 

 
RESOLVED: 
The Joint Committee noted that the report would be circulated electronically 
upon receipt. 
 

19/18 ORBIS PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK  [Item 10] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Adrian Stockbridge, Head of Strategy, Performance and Change, Orbis 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The He
[...]
mation within the Part 2 report be noted, in conjunction with the 
recommendation made in the Part 1 report (item 10). 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 

Page 8 of 8 

23/18 INTER AUTHORITY AGREEMENT (IAA)  [Item 15] 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information within the Part 2 report be noted, in conjunction with the 
recommendations made in the Part 1 report (item 11). 
 

24/18 PUBLICITY OF PART 2 ITEMS  [Item 16] 
 
It was agreed that non-exempt information may be made available to the press 
and public, where appropriate. 
 

25/18 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  [Item 12] 
 
Witnesses: 
Adrian Stockbridge, Head of Strategy, Performance and Change 
Sheila Little, Director of Finance, Orbis and Surrey County Council 
Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer, East Sussex County Council 
David Kuenssberg, Executive Director of Finance and Resources, Brighton & 
Hove City Council 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Members agreed to receive a service update from Property at the next 
Joint Committee meeting in July. 

2. Members noted that a Performance Monitoring update would become 
a standing item at future meetings, as per the Budget Monitoring 
report. 

3. There was some discussion about the draft procurement strategy and 
whether any other strategies were under review.  Officers explained 
that most services would have three sovereign specific strategies to 
accompany an overarching integrated service strategy. 

4. Officers agreed that they would bring a report on the consistency of 
service delivery and degree of integration to the next meeting in July. 

 
RESOLVED: 
Members noted the Forward Work Programme as amended. 
 

26/18 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 17] 
 
The Committee noted that its next meeting would be held on Friday 6 July 
2018 at Hove Town Hall. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 3.34 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 12



EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL,
SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL AND 
BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL

ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE

DATE: 6 JULY 2018

LEAD 
OFFICER:

KEVIN FOSTER (CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER, EAST SUSSEX 
COUNTY COUNCIL), MICHAEL COUGHLIN (EXECUTIVE 
DIRECTOR FOR CUSTOMERS, DIGITAL & TRANSFORMATION, 
SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL) & DAVID KUENSSBERG 
(EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FINANCE & RESOURCES, BRIGHTON 
& HOVE CITY COUNCIL)               

SUBJECT: 2017/18 BUDGET OUTTURN

SUMMARY OF ISSUE:

To inform the Joint Committee of the 2017/18 Orbis Outturn and to 
seek approval of transfers to and from the Orbis operating budget.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Joint Committee is asked to note:
1. Orbis operating budget variance of -£2.5m at year end.
2. £1.5m spend on Orbis investment and redundancies.
3. Services achieved £5m efficiencies by year end.
4. Agency expenditure of £2m (4% of staffing).
The Joint Committee is asked to approve:
5. £0.07m transfer to the Orbis operating budget.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Joint Committee is responsible for ensuring the sound financial 
management of the partnership, delivering the business plan and 
monitoring the investment.
 

DETAILS:

Orbis Joint Operating Budget 2017/18 Outturn

6. The 2017/18 Joint Operating Budget was £50.7m including £3.9m 
planned efficiency savings. The outturn was £48.2m, a variance of      
-£2.5m comprising of one-off savings of £1.4m and early delivery of 
2018/19 savings of £1.1m. 

7. The Joint Operating Budget variance was mainly from staffing (-£2m), 
where services held vacancies ahead of delivering a further £4.6m of 

Page 13

Item 3



savings in 2018/19 or where restructures took place earlier than 
anticipated. There also variances on non-staffing and income. The 
pension administration service expenditure and income budget 
variances offset each other (£0.6m). The remaining income variance 
of -£0.5m related to one-off income from BHCC for staff costs prior to 
joining the partnership (-£0.2m) and on-going additional income from 
activities such as financial support of investment proper
[...]
 the Orbis Business Plan.

WHAT HAPPENS NEXT:

8. Detailed plans focused primarily on the Property service and the 
development of staff skills will be produced / co-created in 
collaboration with Staff, Stakeholders, Orbis IT&D, Procurement, 
Finance and Business Operation Colleagues.

Contact Officer:
John Stebbings, Chief Property Officer– Orbis, 020 8213 2554

Consulted:
Michael Coughlin – Executive Director for Customers, Digital and 
Transformation 
David Kuenssberg - Executive Director of Finance & Resources
Kevin Foster – Chief Operating Officer
Adrian Stockbridge – Head of Strategy, Performance & Change

Page 22



Annexes:
Annex 1 - Service Update slides.

Sources/background papers:
None

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Property Service Update

July 2018

P
age 25



Surrey County Council 

156 fte

317 operational buildings (excluding 

412 schools)

East Sussex County Council 

74 fte

299 operational sites

(excluding 195 schools)

Brighton & Hove City Council

103 fte

292 operational buildings (excluding 

193 schools)

P
age 26



Property Services has 

responsibility for a variety 

of different types of 

requirements across the 3 

sovereign authorities in 

extensive and diverse 

property portfolio of 

corporate, operational 

and non-operational 

premises.

Our service delivers every 

aspect of Property 

including designing new 

buildings and schools, 

managing, maintaining, 

refurbishing and adapting 

existing buildings, 

acquiring and selling 

property assets, and 

managing tenancies, 

leases and other 

agreements.

We are based across 

Surrey, East Sussex and 

Brighton and work 

together to get the best 

result for our 

communities.

P
age 27



Property Future Model 

P
age 28



Senior Leadership Team

John Stebbings

Chief Property Officer

Claire Barrett Pete Hopkins Angela

Dymott

Keith Brown Tina Glen Peter Hall

Deputy Chief 

Property 

Officer

Lead Asset 

Strategy 

Manager

Assistant 

Dire
[...]
x.gov.uk 

Emma O’Donnell, Democratic Services Assistant, Surrey County Council,    
Tel 020 8541 8987, emma.odonnell@surreycc.gov.uk

Page 71

Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 Annex 1

Orbis Joint Committee - Draft forward plan 

Date Title Summary Responsible 
Officer(s) 

Notes 

October 2018 Budget Monitoring report Regular 
monitoring budget 
report to provide 
an update on 
progress against 
savings targets.

Kevin Foster, 
Chief Operating 
Officer, ESCC

Michael 
Coughlin, 
Executive 
Director for 
Customers, 
Digital & 
Transformation, 
SCC

David 
Kuenssberg, 
Executive 
Director Finances 
& Resources, 
BHCC

Service Update Members will 
receive an update 
on progress being 
made in within a 
specific service 
area

Kevin Foster, 
Chief Operating 
Officer, ESCC

Michael 
Coughlin, 
Executive 
Director for 
Customers, 
Digital & 
Transformation, 
SCC

David 
Kuenssberg, 
Executive 
Director Finances 
& Resources

Outputs from reviews 
(HR, CIPFA & Savings)

Members will 
receive an update 
on reviews and 
the impact this will 
have on Orbis

Kevin Foster, 
Chief Operating 
Officer, ESCC

Michael 
Coughlin, 
Executive 
Director for 
Customers, 
Digital & 
Transformation, 
SCC

Page 73



 Annex 1

David 
Kuenssberg, 
Executive 
Director Finances 
& Resources

Performance Update Quarterly 
performance 
metrics update 
and progress 
against KPIs

Kevin Foster, 
Chief Operating 
Officer, ESCC

Michael 
Coughlin, 
Executive 
Director for 
Customers, 
Digital & 
Transformation, 
SCC

David 
Kuenssberg, 
Executive 
Director Finances 
& Resources

Page 74


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	Minutes

	3 2017/18 BUDGET OUTTURN
	Item 3 Annex 1 OJC July Budget report

	4 PROPERTY SERVICE UPDATE
	Item 4  Annex 1 - Property slides

	5 ORBIS PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK
	6 CONSISTENCY OF SERVICE DELIVERY
	Item 6 Annex 1 Consistency of Service
	Slide Number 1
	1. Introduction & approach
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15


	7 SURREY COMMERCIAL SERVICES TRANSFER
	8 ORBIS REVIEWS
	9 ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	Item 9 - OJC July Forward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5

MINUTES of the meeting of the ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE held at 2.00 pm 
on 6 July 2018 at Brighton & Hove City Council, Hove Town Hall, Norton 
Road, Hove, BN3 3BQ.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Friday, 12 October 2018.

(* present)

Elected Members:

* Mrs Helyn Clack (Co-Chairman)
* Councillor David Elkin (Co-Chairman)
* Ms Denise Turner-Stewart
* Bob Standley
* Andrew Wealls
* Cllr Leslie Hamilton

In attendance

John Stebbings, Chief Property Officer, Orbis
Simon Pollock, Assistant Director of Business Operations, Orbis
Gail Perryman, Programme Coordinator, Orbis
Adrian Stockbridge, Head of Performance, Strategy and Change, Orbis
Michael Coughlin, Executive Director (Customers, Digital and 
Transformation), Surrey County Council
David Kuenssberg, Executive Director for Finance and Resources, 
Brighton and Hove City Council
Abraham Ghebre-Ghiorghis, Executive Lead Officer for Strategy, 
Governance and Law, Brighton and Hove City Council

1/18 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  [Item 1]

(a) Apologies

1.1 Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer, East Sussex County Council 
sent his apologies.

(b) Declarations of Interest 

1.2 There were none.

(c) Exclusion of Press and Public

1.3There were no Part Two items on the agenda

2/18 MINUTES  [Item 2]

2.1 RESOLVED: That the Committee agreed the minutes to be a correct 
record of the meeting on 12 April 2018.

3/18 2017/18 BUDGET OUTTURN  [Item 3]



Page 2 of 5

3.1 Officers introduced the report which showed that there had been a net 
underspend of the budget driven by meeting efficiency targets and 
savings in staffing costs as the number of agency staff declined.

3.2 In response to Councillor Wealls, Officers stated that the £70,000 
transfer reflected several items moving in and out of the operating 
budget as listed in the appendix.

3.3 In response to Councillor Standley, Officers stated that the additional 
savings from staff vacancies would be a one off saving as these posts 
would be filled in the next financial year bringing the budget back in 
line with targets. The posts had not be recruited to as they were part of 
teams going through restructuring, but it would not be viable for these 
posts to be deleted in the long run. 

3.4 In response to Councillor Clack, Officers stated that they would be 
able to provide a written response to confirm the total spend on 
redundancy. Officers confirmed that redundancy payments had been 
higher than expected due to the volume of voluntary redundancies 
taken across the authorities.

3.5 RESOLVED:
That the Committee noted:

1. Orbis operating budget variance of -£2.5m at year end
2. £1.5m spend on Orbis investment and redundancies
3. Services achieved £5m efficiencies by year end
4. Agency expenditure of £2m (4% of staffing)

That the Committee agreed:

5. £0.07m transfer to the Orbis operating budget

4/18 PROPERTY SERVICE UPDATE  [Item 4]

4.1 The Chief Property Officer introduced the report which discussed the 
process of integration so far, what the next steps were and the 
challenges that property services faced such as very different 
geography between the three authorities, different landlord models 
and business plans which were out of synchronisation.

4.2 In response to Councillor Elkin, Officers responded that there was only 
one integrated post in Brighton & Hove City Council’s property 
services. The aim was to achieve an integration of systems and 
processes rather than integrated posts. Orbis was currently looking to 
procure a new database system for property services which would be 
used across all three authorities.

4.3 In response to Councillor Wealls, Officers stated that savings would be 
driven by improved processes and not by staff reductions. The number 
of agency staff employed by property services had been reduced with 
front of house services being insourced. 

4.4 In response to Councillor Wealls, Officers also clarified that the 
reporting structure for senior management was to the Chief Property 



Page 3 of 5

Officer as the Orbis liaison and to the respective Executive Directors in 
each Authority. Each Authority set its own objectives which were then 
managed from a personnel side by the Chief Property Officer and the 
Executive Director had strategic oversight. 

4.5 In response to Councillor Clack, Officers stated that they agreed that 
travelling between authorities was an overstated issue as there were 
only 16 individuals with dual roles in property services and only 48 
dual roles in the entire Orbis Partnership. 

4.6 RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the update.

5/18 ORBIS PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK  [Item 5]

5.1 Officers introduced the report which was the latest in a series of 
reports on non-financial performance. Although all three authorities 
collected performance data work was needed to ensure that this data 
was consistent across the Partnership.

5.2 Councillor Standley noted that there were significant differences in 
sickness rates between the three authorities and that the sickness rate 
for Orbis staff was below the averages for the sovereign Authorities. 
He asked officers to expand on the causes of these differences.

5.3 Officers stated that the data was taken from a relatively short period 
and they would expect that the differences would lessen as more data 
was collected. The difference in sickness rates between authorities did 
have some historic precedent as Brighton & Hove as a city had a 
demographic with higher prevalence of risk factors associated with 
health issues leading to sickness. This was shown in Public Health 
data and was common across employers in the city. Brighton & Hove 
City Council also had an in house waste collection service which had a 
higher rate of injury than office based roles and so would increase 
sickness rates. Surrey County Council’s data was uncorrected and 
was very likely to be significantly underreporting the levels of absence 
in the Authority.

5.4 Councillor Elkin suggested that it may be best practice for there to be 
a single absence reporting system or at least equivalent systems 
across the Partners to ensure that consistent data was being collected 
and could be reported. 

5.5 In response to Councillors Wealls and Clack, Officers stated that there 
was a drop in satisfaction with Orbis services in Surrey which was 
expected given the challenging circumstances and restructure taking 
place. Surrey now had a sovereign lead for Orbis which would allow 
issues to be addressed much quicker and for more strategic oversight.

5.6 In response to Councillor Turner-Stewart, Officers responded that 
more forensic surveys were being carried out to investigate the 
performance results reported. Brighton & Hove and Surrey were also 
carrying out separate surveys of services including Orbis services.

5.7 RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the report.



Page 4 of 5

6/18 CONSISTENCY OF SERVICE DELIVERY  [Item 6]

6.1 Officers introduced the report which showed how far integration had 
been achieved and what the aspirations were in terms consistency of 
approach across authorities.

6.2 In response to Councillor Clack, Officers stated that they felt they had 
set realistic and achievable targets of between 80-85% constancy 
across the partners. This recognised that there were always likely to 
be small processes and minor divergences due to differences in 
circumstance between authorities. This would also be a process of 
continuous improvement as processes would need to change and 
adapt over time. 

6.3 In response to Councillor Elkin, Officers stated that the information in 
the report would be used to inform business plans rather than being 
referred to day to day.

6.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the report.

9/18 SURREY COMMERCIAL SERVICES TRANSFER  [Item 7]

7.1 Officers introduced the report which informed the committee that 
Surrey Commercial Services had come under Orbis. The service 
catered to around 300 schools in Surrey and a neighbouring authority. 
The Service currently operated at a profit.

7.2 Councillor Wealls expressed concern that the presence of Surrey 
Commercial Services in Orbis could influence political decisions in the 
other Authorities to move to providing services in house which were 
being effectively managed as outsourced contracts.

7.3 Officers provided assurance that Orbis would not seek to influence 
political decisions in the Sovereign Authorities. However Surrey would 
be able to provide technical expertise to assist in writing a business 
case if another Authority sought to bring its school meal provision in 
house. 

7.4 In response to Councillor Turner-Stewart, Officers stated that there 
was increased competition from private sector providers and that the 
service was seeking to rebrand in order to compete for contracts 
outside of Surrey.

7.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the report.

10/18 ORBIS REVIEWS  [Item 8]

8.1 Officers introduced the report which highlighted the reviews which 
were being carried out by Ernst & Young to identify areas which could 
be reduced in the future as financial pressure on Local Authorities was 
likely to continue and cuts to the back office were likely to be required. 
The report also covered the reviews taking place at Surrey which 
would become part of a wider strategic review at the Council.



Page 5 of 5

8.2 Councillor Clack stated that she felt that the new team of people who 
had been brought in at Surrey would be able to bring the County up to 
the level it should be at and to quickly address the existing issues in 
Children’s Services. 

8.3 Councillor Elkin stated that he felt these reviews were important as 
Council’s would have to make more cuts and it was important to know 
where future savings may come from. 

8.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the report.

11/18 ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 9]

9.1 County Council’s Transformation Plan to be presented at the next 
Committee.

9.2 Committee Members asked Officers to look at moving the meetings 
from Friday afternoon and possibly looking at using a venue which 
was equidistant for the Members rather than meeting at a Town/ 
County Hall. Councillors also asked Officers to establish what quorum 
would be for the Committee to potentially allow a smaller contingent to 
meet to ratify a minor decision.

9.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee approve the forward plan.

Meeting ended at: 3.40 pm
______________________________________________________________

Chairman


